19 LC 117 0876

House Resolution 313

By: Representatives McLeod of the 105<sup>th</sup>, Clark of the 108<sup>th</sup>, McClain of the 100<sup>th</sup>, Marin of the 96<sup>th</sup>, Kennard of the 102<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Gabe Okoye and recognizing November 6, 2019, as Gabe Okoye Leadership
- 2 Day in Gwinnett County; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Gabe Okoye has lived in Gwinnett County, Georgia, since 1992; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Gwinnett County of the State of Georgia, USA, is a great place to live and to
- 5 work; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Gwinnett County is the most diverse and the second largest county in the State
- 7 of Georgia; this diversity was not reflected in the county's leadership; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Gabe Okoye exhibited great leadership in mobilizing and educating the various
- 9 communities of Gwinnett County on the fundamental right to vote; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Gabe Okoye worked hard to help make the leadership of the county more
- 11 inclusive; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the result of his hard work was made manifest during the general election on
- 13 November 6, 2018.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body commend Gabe Okoye and recognize November 6, 2019, as Gabe
- 16 Okoye Leadership Day in Gwinnett County.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 19 public and the press.